

No. 15-60861

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CON-WAY FREIGHT, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**DAVID A. SEID**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2978**  
**(202) 273-2941**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## **ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s finding of fact.....	4
A. The underlying representation proceeding .....	4
1. The Union’s organizing campaign.....	5
2. The Board agent’s handling of the election .....	6
3. Employees’ use of the breakroom during the election .....	7
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	11
The Board acted within its broad discretion in overruling the Company’s election objections and, therefore, properly found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union ....	11
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	11
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in finding that the Board agent’s use of a table-top voting booth (Objection 3(2)), and his arrangement of the polling area (Objection 3(1)), did not compromise the secrecy of the voting process .....	14
1. When a Board agent uses a Board-sanctioned voting booth, the Board will not set aside an election absent evidence that someone witnessed how a voter marked a ballot.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. The Board agent used a Board-sanctioned voting booth, and the Company failed to establish that anyone witnessed how any voter marked a ballot .....	16
3. The Company's additional arguments regarding the voting booth are without merit .....	20
4. The Company failed to carry its burden of establishing that the Board agent arranged the voting area in a manner that raised a reasonable doubt as to the fairness and validity of the election .....	22
C. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling the Company's election objections that the union's observer J.J. Martinez engaged in objectionable conduct (Objections 4-6) .....	28
D. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling the Company's election objections regarding electioneering, surveillance, threats of job loss, and a hit list (Objections 1, 2, 8, 11) .....	33
1. The Board reasonably found that employee supporters of the Union, except for J.J. Martinez, in his role as the Union's observer, were not union agents.....	33
a. Applicable principles .....	33
b. The Company failed to meet its burden of proving agency status .....	35
2. The Company failed to establish that the conduct alleged in Objections 1, 2, 8, 11 made a free and fair election impossible ....	40
a. Electioneering (Objection 1).....	39
b. Surveillance (Objections 2, 11) .....	45
c. Threat of job loss (Objection 8).....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
d. "Hit list" (Objection 8) .....	51
E. The Company Failed to Carry Its Burden to Show that Anonymous Vandalism to Vehicles Prior to the Election Warranted Overturning the Election (Objection 10) .....	52
F. Neither the Cumulative Effect of the Objections, Nor the Closeness of the Election, Warrant Overturning the Election.....	55
Conclusion .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Advanced Products Corp.</i> , 304 NLRB 436 (1991) .....	40
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	55
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>ATR Wire &amp; Cable Co. v. NLRB</i> , 752 F.2d 201 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	53
<i>Avante at Boca Raton, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 555 (1997) .....	23
<i>Baker Concrete Constr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 73 F. App'x 12 (5th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Bio-Medical of Puerto Rico.</i> , 269 NLRB 827 (1984) .....	32
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Boston Insulated Wire &amp; Cable Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 1118 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 703 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	43
<i>Boston Insulated Wire &amp; Cable Systems, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	28, 44
<i>Bristol Textile Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1637 (1986).....	38
<i>Carpenters (Society Hill Towers Owners' Ass'n)</i> , 335 NLRB 814 (2001) .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cedar–Sinai Medical Ctr.</i> , 342 NLRB 596 (2004) .....	54
<i>Central Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Columbine Cable Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 1087 (2007) .....	24
<i>CSC Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 549 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	55
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	56
<i>Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D. C. Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>Electric Hose &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 262 NLRB 186 (1982) .....	47
<i>Environmental Maint. Solutions</i> , 355 NLRB 334 (2010) .....	30
<i>Family Service Agency San Francisco v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	42, 44
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>Iowa Beef Packers, Inc.</i> , 144 NLRB 615 (1963) .....	39
<i>Justiss Oil Co. v. Kerr-McGee Refining Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1057 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kux Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	34
<i>Lamar Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 127 F. App'x 144 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	34, 36, 38, 48, 55
<i>Mike Yurosek &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 1074 (1989) .....	50
<i>Milchem, Inc.</i> , 170 NLRB 362 (1968) .....	28, 45
<i>Millard Processing Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 258 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Nathan Katz Reality LLC. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Network Capital Funding Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 106 (2016), 2016 WL 7683218 .....	39
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Bayliss Trucking Corp.</i> , 432 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Bostik Division, USM Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 971 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	53, 56
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 803 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Carroll Contracting and Ready-Mix-, Inc.</i> , 636 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Cedar Tree Press, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Centra, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Duriron Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>NLRB v. Georgetown Dress Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. Gulf States Cannery, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Herbert Halperin Distributing Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture, Mfg. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	12, 13, 28, 43
<i>NLRB v. Hydrotherm, Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 332 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	53
<i>NLRB v. Klinger Elec. Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	44
<i>NLRB v. L&amp;J Equipment Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. LeFort Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2015).....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Mattison Mach. Works</i> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961).....	12
<i>NLRB v. McCarty Farms, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Osborn Transp., Inc.</i> , 589 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Osterlen Serv. For Youth, Inc.</i> , 649 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Southern Health Corp.</i> , 514 F.2d 1121 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	56
<i>NLRB v. Sumter Plywood Corp.</i> , 535 F.2d 917 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Thermon Heat Tracing Servs., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Vista Hill Foundation</i> , 639 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. White Knight Mfg.</i> , 474 F.2d 1064 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	55
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Overnite Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	53
<i>Pan-Oston Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 305 (2001) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pastoor Bros. Co.</i> , 223 NLRB 451 (1976) .....	38
<i>Physicians &amp; Surgeons</i> , 356 NLRB 199 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 477 F. App'x 743 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Physicians &amp; Surgeons</i> , 477 F. App'x 743 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	16, 19, 24, 25, 26
<i>Poly-America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Polymers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d 999 (2nd Cir. 1969) .....	12
<i>Porta-King Bldg. Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.2d 817 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	39
<i>Robert Orr-Sysco Food Serv.</i> , 338 NLRB 614 (2002) .....	50
<i>Royal Lumber Co.</i> , 118 NLRB 1015 (1957) .....	24
<i>Sawyer Lumber Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 1331 (1998), <i>affirmed</i> , 225 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>St. Vincent Hosp., LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 586 (2005) .....	23
<i>Star Expansion Ind. Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 364 (1970) .....	47
<i>Stripco Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 934 F.2d 123 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	53
<i>Teamsters Local 812</i> , 304 NLRB 111 (1991) .....	54
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Tuf-Flex Glass v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	34, 36
<i>U.S. Pineda-Campos</i> , 622 F. App'x 445 (5th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>U.S. v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>United Broad. Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 248 NLRB 403 (1980) .....	50
<i>United Builders Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 1364 (1988) .....	33, 35
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984) .....	13, 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.).....	1
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	9
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 9, 11
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 9, 11
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 13
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	40
 <b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 101.19(a)(2).....	20
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<i>Restatement 2d Agency § 27</i> (1992) .....	34
Voting Booths, NLRB Operations-Management Memo 00-33 (May 3, 2000) .....	15
<i>General Counsel Responses to Questions</i> , NLRB General Counsel Memo 04-02 (April 22, 2004) .....	15

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 15-60861**
